CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR OXFORD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS/EXTENSION PROJECT (CC-5744-24/GCM)

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the _____ day of _____ 202___, by and between MASCI GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC., duly authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, whose address is 5752 South Ridgewood Avenue, Port Orange, Florida 32127, in this Agreement referred to as "CONTRACTOR", and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 E. 1st Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, in this Agreement referred to as "COUNTY".

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Agreement, agree as follows:

Section 1. Work. CONTRACTOR shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents, including the Scope of Services, attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A, and the solicitation package, all addenda to this package, and CONTRACTOR's submission in response to this solicitation. The work is generally described as the Improvements/Extension services for the Oxford Road Project.

Section 2. Engineer.

(a) (a) The Engineer of Record ("ENGINEER") as named in the Contract Documents is METRIC ENGINEERING, INC., whose address is 13940 South West 136th Street, Suite 200, Miami, Florida 33186; HAZEN & SAWYER, P.C., whose address is 4000 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 750N, Hollywood, Florida 33021; and CPH CONSULTING, LLC, whose address is 500 West Fulton Street, Sanford, Florida 32771.

(b) COUNTY's contracted consultant for construction, engineering, and inspection

("CEI") services as named in the Contract Documents is CONSOR ENGINEERS, LLC, whose

address is 155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4150, Chicago, Illinois 60606.

Section 3. Contract Time.

(a) All provisions regarding contract time are essential to the performance of this

Agreement.

(b) The work must be substantially completed as described in subsection 14.13 of the

General Conditions within nine hundred (900) calendar days after the date when the contract time

begins to run as provided in subsection 2.2 of the General Conditions. The work must be finally

completed and ready for final payment in accordance with subsection 14.9 of the General

Conditions within sixty (60) calendar days after the actual date of substantial completion.

(c) The parties acknowledge that the contract time provided in this Section includes

consideration of adverse weather conditions common to Central Florida, including the possibility

of hurricanes and tropical storms.

(d) The contract time provided for in this Section includes thirty (30) days allocated

specifically to CONTRACTOR's responsibility for utility coordination or relocation of utilities at

or adjacent to the Project site. CONTRACTOR shall depict this thirty (30) days as float time not

impacting controlling work items on CONTRACTOR's critical path scheduling. No contract time

extensions will be considered related to utility coordination matters, including, but not limited to

utility relocations and conflicts, unless the utility related time impacts exceed thirty (30) days

impact on controlling items of work in accordance with the Project schedule.

(e) In the event that the work requires phased construction, then multiple points of

substantial completion may be established in the Supplementary Conditions.

Section 4. Contract Price.

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR for performance of the work in accordance

with the Contract Documents on the basis of the total bid (original contract price).

CONTRACTOR's total compensation is \$40,065,087.29, subject only to increases or decreases

made in strict conformance with the Contract Documents.

CONTRACTOR shall accept the contract price as full compensation: for

performance of all work and providing all materials embraced in the Contract Documents; for all

loss or damage arising out of performance of the work and from the action of the elements, or from

any unforeseen or unknown difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the

prosecution of the work until the final acceptance; and for all risks of every description connected

with the work.

(a)

(b)

(c) CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CONTRACTOR has studied, considered, and

included in its total bid (original contract price) all costs of any nature relating to: (1) performance

of the work under Central Florida weather conditions; (2) applicable law, licensing, and permitting

requirements; (3) the Project site conditions, including, but not limited to subsurface site

conditions; and (4) the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, but not limited

to the indemnification and no damage for delay provisions of the Contract Documents.

(d) CONTRACTOR acknowledges that performance of the work will involve

significant work adjacent to, above, and in close proximity to underground facilities, including

utilities which will require the support of active utilities as well as the scheduling and sequencing

of utility installations and relocations (temporary and permanent) by CONTRACTOR.

(1) In addition to the acknowledgments previously made, CONTRACTOR

acknowledges that its total bid (original contract price) specifically considered and relied upon

CONTRACTOR's own study of underground facilities, utilities in their present, relocated

(temporary and permanent), and proposed locations, and conflicts relating to utilities and

underground facilities.

(2) CONTRACTOR acknowledges that its total bid (original contract price)

considered and included all of its costs relating to the responsibilities to coordinate and sequence

the work of CONTRACTOR with the work of COUNTY, the work of other utility contractors,

and the work of others at the Project site.

Section 5. Payment Procedures.

(a) Application for Payment. CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment

in accordance with Section 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be

processed by ENGINEER as provided for in the General Conditions.

(b) <u>Progress Payments</u>. COUNTY shall make progress payments on the basis of

CONTRACTOR's Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER and in accordance

with Section 14 of the General Conditions.

(c) <u>Final Payment</u>. Upon Final Completion and acceptance of the work in accordance

with subsection 14.9.1 of the General Conditions, COUNTY shall pay the remainder of the

contract price as provided in that subsection.

Section 6. Additional Retainage for Failure to Maintain Progress on the Work.

(a) Retainage under the Contract Documents is held as collateral security to secure

completion of the work.

(b) In the event that CONTRACTOR fails to physically mobilize to the work site as

required by Section 6.19 of the General Conditions, COUNTY may withhold additional retainage

to secure completion of the work in an amount equal to the product of the number of days after the

31st day following the date of commencement of contract time and the liquidated damage amount

for substantial completion set forth in Section 9 of this Agreement. The additional retainage will

be withheld from the initial and each subsequent progress payment. The additional retainage held

under this subsection will be released to CONTRACTOR in the next progress payment following

ENGINEER's approval of a supplementary progress schedule demonstrating that the requisite

progress will be regained and maintained as required by Section 6.19.2 of the General Conditions.

(c) If CONTRACTOR is behind schedule and it is anticipated by COUNTY that the

work will not be completed within the contract time, COUNTY may withhold additional retainage

in anticipation of liquidated damages equal to the product of the number of days after the scheduled

contract time (substantial completion or final completion) and the amount of liquidated damages

set forth in Section 9 of this Agreement. The additional retainage under this subsection may, at

COUNTY's discretion, be withheld from subsequent progress payments. Any additional retainage

held under this subsection will be released to CONTRACTOR in the next progress payment

following ENGINEER's approval of a supplemental progress schedule demonstrating that the

requisite progress will be regained and maintained as required by Section 6.19.2 of the General

Conditions.

Section 7. CONTRACTOR's Representations. In order to induce COUNTY to enter

into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR makes the following representations:

(a) CONTRACTOR has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract

Documents, work, locality, weather, utility locations, all local conditions, Chapter 220, Part 1,

Purchasing Code, Seminole County Code, and Federal, State, and local laws, ordinances, rules,

policies, and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, or performance of the work.

(b) CONTRACTOR has studied carefully and considered in its bid all reports of

investigations and tests of subsurface and physical conditions of the site affecting cost, progress,

scheduling, or performance of the work.

Construction Services Agreement for Oxford Road Improvements/Extension Project

CONTRACTOR has studied carefully and considered in its bid the Plans and

Specifications, performed necessary observations and examinations, and studied the physical

conditions at the site related to underground facilities, utility installations, conflicts, relocations

(temporary and permanent), and all other underground facilities and utility related conditions of

the work and site that may affect cost, progress, scheduling, or any aspect of performance of the

work, and that its bid reflects all such conditions. CONTRACTOR, by submitting its bid and

executing this Agreement, acknowledges the constructability of the work under the Plans and

Specifications. CONTRACTOR, by its study, excludes and releases COUNTY from any implied

warranties, including, but not limited to the Spearin Doctrine, and acknowledges that the Plans and

Specifications are adequate to perform the work.

(c)

(d) CONTRACTOR has made or caused to be made examinations, investigations,

tests, and studies as it deems necessary for the performance of the work at the contract price, within

the contract time, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract

Documents. CONTRACTOR does not and will not require any additional examinations,

investigations, tests, reports, or similar data for such purposes.

(e) CONTRACTOR has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations,

investigations, tests, reports, and data with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

(f) CONTRACTOR has provided COUNTY written notice of all conflicts, errors, or

discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents. CONTRACTOR

hereby accepts COUNTY's written resolution of all such conflicts, errors, or discrepancies.

(g) CONTRACTOR declares and agrees that the approval or acceptance of any part of

the work or material by COUNTY, ENGINEER, or any agent relating to compliance with the

Contract Documents will not operate as a waiver by COUNTY of strict compliance with the terms

and conditions of the Contract Documents.

Construction Services Agreement for Oxford Road Improvements/Extension Project (CC-5744-24/GCM)

(h) CONTRACTOR's resident Superintendent at the work site will be **Loren Morris**.

CONTRACTOR shall use only this person as Superintendent, unless otherwise approved by

COUNTY's Project Manager after following the procedure indicated in the General Conditions.

CONTRACTOR has studied carefully and considered all permit requirements

related to performance of the work. CONTRACTOR declares and agrees that all costs related to

performing the work in compliance with the requirements of all permits at the contract price are

included in the contract price. CONTRACTOR agrees that it will be solely responsible for

payment of all fines and penalties of any nature assessed to CONTRACTOR, COUNTY, or both,

by any governmental entity, district, or authority, or other jurisdictional entity relating to all

permits required for performance of the work.

(i)

(j) CONTRACTOR acknowledges that the performance of the work under the

Contract Documents fulfills a COUNTY, CONTRACTOR, and public purpose. To that end,

CONTRACTOR shall respond to citizen complaints related to alleged damage caused by

CONTRACTOR's performance of the work within ten (10) days of receipt of the complaint from

any citizen, ENGINEER, or COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall respond separately to each

complaint. When a complaint is brought to CONTRACTOR by a citizen, CONTRACTOR shall

report the citizen, the street address, and a summary of the complaint and any action taken in

response. Responses and action taken by CONTRACTOR must specifically identify the problem

and specific actions taken. Generic statements such as "addressed the problem" are unacceptable.

If CONTRACTOR fails to respond within ten (10) days, COUNTY may take corrective action and

deduct the actual costs of corrective action from subsequent progress payments or the retainage.

(k) CONTRACTOR acknowledges that COUNTY-owned property obtained for

performance of the work within the project limits includes temporary construction easements. In

the event that CONTRACTOR fails to perform the work within the contract time, then

CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for payment of all costs for additional or extended temporary construction easements. CONTRACTOR authorizes COUNTY to deduct the actual costs of additional or extended temporary construction easements from subsequent progress payments or the retainage.

Section 8. Contract Documents.

- (a) The Contract Documents, which constitute the entire agreement between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, are made a part of this Agreement and are to be treated and interpreted as a unified whole to the maximum extent possible. The initial Contract Documents consist of the following items, listed in order of precedence below to the extent there may be any conflicts between them:
 - (1) This Agreement and its Exhibits.
 - (2) Any Addenda to COUNTY's Solicitation Package.
 - (3) COUNTY's Solicitation Package, including the General Conditions.
 - (4) Drawings and Plans.
 - (5) Technical Specifications.
- (b) As the Project progresses, additional Contract Documents may become part of the Agreement between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR and will consist of the following:
- (1) Modifications through Change Orders as provided in the General Conditions or an Amendment to the Agreement, which will supersede the provisions in the Contract Documents affected by the Change Order or Amendment.
 - (2) Performance Bond.
 - (3) Payment Bond.
 - (4) Contractor's Certificate of Insurance and Insurance Policies.
 - (5) Notice to Proceed.

- (6) Certificate of Substantial Completion.
- (7) Contractor's Waiver of Lien (Partial).
- (8) Contractor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete).
- (9) Subcontractor/Supplier's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete).
- (10) Certificate of Final Completion.
- (11) Contractor's Release.
- (12) Consent of Surety to Final Payment.
- (13) Material and Workmanship Bond.
- (c) There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Section. The Contract Documents may only be modified or amended by a change order as provided in the General Conditions or by an Amendment to this Agreement.

Section 9. Liquidated Damages.

(a) COUNTY and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is essential to the performance of this Agreement, and CONTRACTOR recognizes that COUNTY will suffer financial loss if the work is not substantially completed as described in subsection 14.13 of the General Conditions within the time specified below, plus any extensions of time allowed in accordance with Section 12 of the General Conditions. If the work is not completed on time, the parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or alternative dispute resolution proceeding the damages resulting from the delay in the COUNTY's ability to use the completed Work. Accordingly, CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Surety agree to pay COUNTY as liquidated damages the amount of five hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$500.00) per day for each day CONTRACTOR exceeds the contract time for substantial completion until the work is Substantially Complete. It is agreed that if the work is not completed by the final completion date in accordance with the Contract Documents, CONTRACTOR shall pay COUNTY as liquidated

damages for delay one quarter (1/4) of the rate set forth above. The parties acknowledge and agree

that the liquidated amounts described in this Section are not a penalty, but instead a reasonable

measure of damages based upon the parties' experience in the relevant industry and given the

nature of the losses to COUNTY that may result from delay in Substantial or Final Completion.

(b) CONTRACTOR shall pay or reimburse, in addition to the liquidated damages

specified in this Agreement, COUNTY's actual damages which may include, but are not limited

to, expenses for engineering fees and inspection costs arising from CONTRACTOR's failure in

meeting either or both the substantial completion and final completion dates.

(c) The liquidated damages provided in this Section will apply regardless of whether

CONTRACTOR is terminated, is in default, or has abandoned the work.

Section 10. Definitions, Assignment, and Binding Effect.

(a) Terms used in this Agreement that are defined in Section 1 of the General

Conditions have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions.

No assignments by a party of any rights under or interests in the Contract (b)

Documents will be binding on any other party without the written consent of the party sought to

be bound and any such assignment without such written consent will be void and of no effect.

Specifically, but without limitation, monies that may become due and monies that are due may not

be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be

limited by law). Unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment,

no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the

Contract Documents.

(c)

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR each binds itself and its partners, successors,

assigns, and legal representatives to the other party, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal

Construction Services Agreement for Oxford Road Improvements/Extension Project (CC-5744-24/GCM)

representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract

Documents.

Section 11. CONTRACTOR's Specific Consideration. In consideration of

CONTRACTOR's indemnity agreements as set out in the Contract Documents, COUNTY

specifically agrees to pay CONTRACTOR the sum of Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars

(\$250.00). CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt of the specific consideration for

CONTRACTOR's indemnification of COUNTY and that the specific consideration is included in

the original contract price allocated by CONTRACTOR among all pay items, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged.

Section 12. Patents and Royalties. Unless otherwise provided, CONTRACTOR is solely

responsible for obtaining the right to use any patented or copyrighted materials in the performance

of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR, without exception, shall indemnify and save harmless

COUNTY and its employees from liability of any nature or kind, including costs and expenses for

or on account of any copyrighted, patented, or unpatented invention, process, or article

manufactured or supplied by CONTRACTOR. In the event of any claim against COUNTY of

copyright or patent infringement, COUNTY shall promptly provide written notification to

CONTRACTOR. If such a claim is made, CONTRACTOR shall use its best efforts to promptly

purchase for COUNTY the legitimate version of any infringing products or services or procure a

license from the patent or copyright holder at no cost to COUNTY that will allow continued use

of the service or product. If none of these alternatives are reasonably available, COUNTY shall

return the article on request to CONTRACTOR and receive reimbursement, if any, as may be

determined by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Section 13. Notices. Whenever either party desires to give notice to the other including.

but not limited to contract claims, it must be given by written notice, hand delivered, signed and

Construction Services Agreement for Oxford Road Improvements/Extension Project (CC-5744-24/GCM)

dated for receipt, or be sent by certified United States mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified. The place for giving of notice will remain such until it has been changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of this Section. For the present, the parties designate the following as the respective places for giving of notice:

For COUNTY:

Seminole County Public Works Engineering Division 100 East 1st Street Sanford, Florida 32771

With a copy to:

Seminole County Purchasing & Contracts Division 1301 E. Second Street Sanford, FL 32771

Copy to ENGINEERS:

Metric Engineering, Inc. 13940 South West 136th Street, Suite 200 Miami, FL 33186

Hazen & Sawyer, P.C. 4000 Hollywood Blvd, Suite 750N Hollywood, FL 33021

CPH Consulting, LLC 500 West Fulton Street Sanford, FL 32771

For CONTRACTOR:

Masci General Contractor, Inc. 5752 South Ridgewood Ave. Port Orange, FL 32727

Section 14. Conflict of Interest.

(a) CONTRACTOR shall not engage in any action that would create a conflict of interest in the performance of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement with COUNTY or which

would violate or cause others to violate the provisions of Chapter 112, Part III, Florida Statutes,

relating to ethics in government.

(b) CONTRACTOR certifies that no officer, agent, or employee of COUNTY has any

material interest (as defined in Section 112.312(15), Florida Statutes, as over 5%), either directly

or indirectly in the business of CONTRACTOR to be conducted under this Agreement and that no

such person will have any such interest at any time during the term of this Agreement.

Section 15. Material Breaches of Agreement.

(a) The parties recognize that breaches of the Contract Documents may occur and that

remedies for those breaches may be pursued under the Contract Documents. The parties further

recognize that the safety of the traveling public is of paramount concern. Therefore, the parties

agree that any breach of the Contract Documents related to life safety, including, but not limited

to the maintenance of traffic requirements of the Contract Documents will be considered a material

breach of the Contract Documents.

(b) Upon a material breach of the Contract Documents related to life safety as

determined by COUNTY, COUNTY will issue a Stop Work Order suspending the work or any

specific portion of the work until the conditions are corrected. If the life safety conditions giving

rise to the Stop Work Order are not corrected within a reasonable time, as determined by

COUNTY, then the material breach will entitle COUNTY to terminate this Agreement. The

recognition of breaches of the provisions of the Contract Documents related to life safety as

material breaches will not be construed as a limitation on other remedies for breaches or material

breaches of the Contract Documents.

Section 16. Indemnification of COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold

harmless COUNTY, its commissioners, officers, and employees, from liabilities, damages, losses

and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the

negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of CONTRACTOR and persons

employed or utilized by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement.

Section 17. Public Records Law.

(a) CONTRACTOR acknowledges COUNTY's obligations under Article 1, Section

24, Florida Constitution and Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to release public records to members

of the public upon request. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that COUNTY is required to comply

with Article 1, Section 24, Florida Constitution and Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, in the handling

of the materials created under this Agreement and this statute controls over the terms of this

Agreement. Upon COUNTY's request, CONTRACTOR shall provide COUNTY with all

requested public records in CONTRACTOR's possession, or shall allow COUNTY to inspect or

copy the requested records within a reasonable time and at a cost that does not exceed costs as

provided under Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

(b) CONTRACTOR specifically acknowledges its obligations to comply with Section

119.0701, Florida Statutes, with regard to public records and shall perform the following:

(1) CONTRACTOR shall keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and

necessarily would be required by COUNTY in order to perform the services or provide the

materials required under this Agreement.

(2) CONTRACTOR shall provide COUNTY with access to public records on

the same terms and conditions that COUNTY would provide the records and at a cost that does

not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law.

(3) CONTRACTOR shall ensure public records that are exempt or confidential

and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed, except as authorized by

law.

(c) Upon termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall transfer, at no cost to COUNTY, all public records in possession of CONTRACTOR, or keep and maintain public

records required by COUNTY under this Agreement. If CONTRACTOR transfers all public

records to COUNTY upon completion of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall destroy any

duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure

requirements. If CONTRACTOR keeps and maintains the public records upon completion of this

Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records.

All records stored electronically must be provided to COUNTY, upon request of COUNTY, in a

format that is compatible with the information technology systems of COUNTY.

(d) Failure to comply with this Section will be deemed a material breach of this

Agreement for which COUNTY may terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice

to CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR may also be subject to statutory penalties as set forth in

Section 119.10, Florida Statutes.

(e) IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE

APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO

CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING

TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTRACTOR MAY CONTACT THE

CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS, THE SEMINOLE COUNTY

PURCHASING AND CONTRACTS MANAGER, AT 407-665-7116,

PURCH@SEMINOLECOUNTYFL.GOV, PURCHASING AND

CONTRACTS DIVISION, 1301 E. SECOND STREET, SANFORD, FL 32771.

Section 18. Dispute Resolution.

(a)

In the event of a dispute related to any performance or payment obligation arising

under this Agreement, the parties shall exhaust COUNTY administrative dispute resolution

procedures prior to filing a lawsuit or otherwise pursuing legal remedies. COUNTY administrative

dispute resolution procedures for proper invoice and payment disputes are set forth in Section

22.15, "Prompt Payment Procedures," Seminole County Administrative Code. COUNTY

administrative dispute resolution procedures for contract claims related to this Agreement, other

than for proper invoice and payment disputes, are set forth in Section 3.5541, "Contract Claims,"

Seminole County Administrative Code.

(b) In any lawsuit or legal proceeding arising under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR

hereby waives any claim or defense based on facts or evidentiary materials that were not presented

for consideration in COUNTY administrative dispute resolution procedures set forth in subsection

(a) above of which CONTRACTOR had knowledge and failed to present during COUNTY

administrative dispute resolution procedures.

(c) In the event that COUNTY administrative dispute resolution procedures are

exhausted and a lawsuit or legal proceeding is filed, the parties shall exercise best efforts to resolve

disputes through voluntary mediation and to select a mutually acceptable mediator. The parties

participating in the voluntary mediation shall share the costs of mediation equally.

Section 19. All Prior Agreements Superseded. This Agreement incorporates and

includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements, or understandings

applicable to the matters contained in this Agreement and the parties agree that there are no

commitments, agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that

are not contained or referred to in this document. Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation from

Construction Services Agreement for Oxford Road Improvements/Extension Project (CC-5744-24/GCM)

the terms of this Agreement may be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements,

whether oral or written.

Section 20. Modifications, Amendments, or Alterations. No modification, amendment,

or alteration in the terms or conditions contained in this Agreement will be effective unless

contained in a written amendment executed with the same formality and of equal dignity with this

Agreement.

Section 21. Independent Contractor. Nothing in this Agreement is intended or may be

construed as in any manner creating or establishing a relationship of co-partners between the

parties, or as constituting CONTRACTOR (including its officers, employees, and agents) as an

agent, representative, or employee of COUNTY for any purpose or in any manner whatsoever.

CONTRACTOR is and will remain forever an independent contractor with respect to all services

performed under this Agreement.

Section 22. Employee Status. Persons employed by CONTRACTOR in the performance

of services and functions pursuant to this Agreement will have no claim to pension, workers'

compensation, unemployment compensation, civil service, or other employee rights or privileges

granted to COUNTY's officers and employees either by operation of law or by COUNTY.

Section 23. Services Not Provided For. No claim for services provided by

CONTRACTOR not specifically provided for in this Agreement will be honored by COUNTY.

Section 24. Rights At Law Retained. The rights and remedies of COUNTY provided

under this Agreement are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law.

Section 25. Governing Law, Jurisdiction, and Venue. The laws of the State of Florida

govern the validity, enforcement, and interpretation of this Agreement. The sole jurisdiction and

venue for any legal action in connection with this Agreement will be in the courts of Seminole

County, Florida.

Construction Services Agreement for Oxford Road Improvements/Extension Project (CC-5744-24/GCM)

Section 26. Compliance with Laws and Regulations. In providing all services pursuant

to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR must abide by all statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations

pertaining to or regulating the provision of such services, including those now in effect and

subsequently adopted. Any violation of such statutes, ordinances, rules, or regulations will

constitute a material breach of this Agreement and will entitle COUNTY to terminate this

Agreement immediately upon delivery of written notice of termination to CONTRACTOR.

Section 27. Headings and Captions. All headings and captions contained in this

Agreement are provided for convenience only, do not constitute a part of this Agreement, and may

not be used to define, describe, interpret or construe any provision of this Agreement.

Section 28. Additional Requirements. CONTRACTOR shall comply with the Bid Form

attached to this Agreement as Exhibit B, the Trench Safety Act document attached to this

Agreement as Exhibit C, and the Americans with Disabilities Act Affidavit attached to this

Agreement as Exhibit D. CONTRACTOR shall use the Construction Forms attached to this

Agreement as Exhibit E during the course of this Agreement as appropriate.

Section 29. E-Verify System Registration.

(a) CONTRACTOR must register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work

authorization status of all new employees prior to entering into this Agreement with COUNTY. If

COUNTY provides written approval to CONTRACTOR for engaging with or contracting for the

services of any subcontractors under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR must require certification

from the subcontractor that at the time of certification, the subcontractor does not employ, contract,

or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. CONTRACTOR must maintain a copy of the foregoing

certification from the subcontractor for the duration of the agreement with the subcontractor.

(b) If COUNTY has a good faith belief that CONTRACTOR has knowingly violated

this Section, COUNTY shall terminate this Agreement. If COUNTY terminates this Agreement

with CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR may not be awarded a public contract for at least one (1) year after the date on which this Agreement is terminated. If COUNTY has a good faith belief that a subcontractor knowingly violated this Section, but CONTRACTOR otherwise complied with this Section, COUNTY must promptly notify CONTRACTOR and order CONTRACTOR o immediately terminate its agreement with the subcontractor.

(c) CONTRACTOR shall execute and return the Affidavit of E-Verify Requirements Compliance, attached to this Agreement as Exhibit F, to COUNTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by COUNTY and CONTRACTOR or by ENGINEER on their behalf.

ATTEST:	MASCI GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC.
	By:
, Secretary	LEONEL MASCI, President
(CORPORATE SEAL)	Date:

[The balance of this page is left intentionally blank]

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:	
Witness	STEPHEN KOONTZ,
	Purchasing and Contracts Division Manager
Print Name	
Date	: <u> </u>
Witness	
Print Name	
For the use and reliance of Seminole County only.	As authorized for execution by the Board of County Commissioners at its
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.	
County Attorney CP/kly 7/31/24	
Attachments: Exhibit A - Scope of Services Exhibit B - Bid Form Exhibit C - Trench Safety Act Exhibit D - Americans with Disabilities Act Affida Exhibit E - Construction Forms Exhibit F - Affidavit of E-Verify Requirements Co	

C:\ND Office Echo\VAULT-FNBFAICT\Draft Construction Services Agreement for Oxford Road Improvements Extension Project 4853-3778-

1927 v.2.docx

Exhibit A

Oxford Road Improvements/Extension (Seminole County CIP# 00015002, 00015007)

Scope of Work (12/18/2023, rev 02/14/2024)

Roadway (Metric)

The Oxford Road Project includes 0.7 miles of improvements from US 17/92 to SR 436. The improvements on this project include, but are not limited to, these items of work:

- New road construction
- Sheet pile wall
- Surcharge material with settlement plates
- Milling & resurfacing
- Base work
- Flexible pavement reconstruction
- Concrete pavement construction
- Landscaping
- Hardscape improvements
- Irrigation
- Drainage improvements
- Curb & gutter work
- Sidewalk
- Replacing existing traffic signals
- New and modification of traffic signals
- Signing, and pavement markings

There will be utility adjustments that will be required during the construction of the project.

New water and sewer construction are also part of this contract. The water and sewer work includes work along Oxford Road and extends to the Waverly Lift Station. The utility work also includes directional drilling under US 17/92.

Utility Improvements (Hazen & Sawyer)

The Work to be performed under this Contract includes, but is not limited to, constructing the Work described below and all appurtenances related to the Work. The Work shall be as follows:

- Construction of approximately 3,930 linear feet of 12-inch PVC water main, approximately 113 linear feet of 8-inch PVC water main, approximately 124 linear feet of 6-inch PVC water main, approximately 70 linear feet of 30-inch steel casing with 18-inch PVC carrier pipe, approximately 1,241 linear feet of 18-inch PVC gravity sewer, approximately 1,408 linear feet of 15-inch PVC gravity sewer, approximately 825 linear feet of 12-inch PVC gravity sewer, approximately 26 linear feet of 6-inch gravity sewer, all connections to existing mains and services, removal of approximately 1,574 linear feet of asbestos cement water main, removal of approximately 1,972 linear feet of PVC water main, all stub-outs, all irrigation connections, all utility casting/box adjustments, manholes, and water miscellaneous appurtenances as shown on the Contract Drawings.
- Repair/restoration/finishing of all facilities affected by the Work.
- Sequencing of Work to keep all utilities in service and to coordinate with the road widening work.
- Obtaining necessary permits required to perform the Work and notifying authorities having jurisdiction prior to any inspection activities of the upgraded systems.
- Maintaining the work area and site in a clean and acceptable manner.
- Protection of finished and unfinished work.

- Furnishing as necessary proper equipment and machinery, of a sufficient capacity, to facilitate the Work and to handle all emergencies normally encountered in Work of this character.
- Repair surfaces that are damaged by new construction activities.
- Flush, clean, test and disinfect pipelines.
- Prepare and submit as-built record drawings to the OWNER.
- Restore the site to original condition or better.
- Contractor Qualifications: The Utility Contractor, or Subcontractor, shall be a Certified Underground Utility and Excavation Contractor in the State of Florida.
- The Oxford Rd work area is heavily congested with utilities, including but not limited to, water, wastewater, power, gas, telecommunication, and others. The Utility Contractor, or Subcontractor, shall be experienced with projects of similar work and complexity, as demonstrated by three (3) relevant projects within the last (5) years, at the Owner's request.

Utility Improvements (CPH)

The Work to be performed under this Contract includes, but is not limited to, constructing the Work described below and all appurtenances related to the Work. The Work shall be as follows:

- Construction of approximately 500-ft of new 8"-10" water main and force main including valves and fittings, along Prairie Lake Drive crossing US 17-92.
- Repair/restoration/finishing of all facilities affected by the Work.
- Sequencing of Work to keep all utilities in service and to coordinate with the road widening work.
- Obtaining necessary permits required to perform the Work and notifying authorities having jurisdiction prior to any inspection activities of the upgraded systems.
- Maintaining the work area and site in a clean and acceptable manner.
- Protection of finished and unfinished work.
- Furnishing as necessary proper equipment and machinery, of a sufficient capacity, to facilitate the Work and to handle all emergencies normally encountered in Work of this character.
- Repair surfaces that are damaged by new construction activities.
- Flush, clean, test and disinfect pipelines.
- Prepare and submit as-built record drawings to the OWNER.
- Restore the site to original condition or better.
- Contractor Qualifications: The Utility Contractor, or Subcontractor, shall be a Certified Underground Utility and Excavation Contractor in the State of Florida.
- The Oxford Rd and US 17-92 work area is heavily congested with utilities, including but not limited to, water, wastewater, power, gas, telecommunication, and others. The Utility Contractor, or Subcontractor, shall be experienced with projects of similar work and complexity, as demonstrated by three (3) relevant projects within the last (5) years, at the Owner's request.

Minimum Qualifications: Contractor or Sub-Contractor must be FDOT Pre-qualified in the following work classes: 4. Cathodic Protection 5. Computerized Traffic Control, 6. Debris Removal, 7. Drainage, 8. Electrical Work, 9. Fencing, 10. Flexible Paving, 11. Grading, 12. Grassing, seeding, and sodding, 13. Guardrail, 14. Hot In Place Resurfacing, 15. Hot plant-mixed Bitum. Courses, 16. Intelligent Transportation Systems, 17. Intermediate Bridges, 18. Landscaping, 28. Pavement Marking, 29. Portland Cement Concrete Roadway Paving, 38. Roadway Signing, 39. Traffic Signal, 40. Sidewalk

Oxford Road Improvements – From US 17/92 to SR 436 (CIP # 00015002, 00015007) BID TAB

		BID TAB			
	Company Name:		Date:		
NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QTY.	UNIT COST	TOTAL
		ROADWAY			
101 1	MOBILIZATION	LS		\$ 3,500,000.00	\$ 3,500,000.00
102 1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS		\$ 968,000.00	\$ 968,000.00
102 14	TRAFFIC CONTROL OFFICER	HR	480	\$ 90.00	\$ 43,200.00
102 104	TEMPORARY SIGNALIZATION MAINTENANCE, INTERSECTION	ED	2,400	\$ 31.80	\$ 76,320.00
102 107 1	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC DETECTION AND MAINTENANCE, INTERSECTION	ED	2,400	•	\$ 99,360.00
104 10 3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	6,125		\$ 7,962.50
104 18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	EA	38		\$ 4,370.00
107 1	LITTER REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL	AC	64		\$ 2,880.00
107 2	MOWING	AC	64		\$ 6,368.00
109 71	FIELD OFFICE	LS	1	\$ 154,230.00	\$ 154,230.00
110 1 1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	AC		\$ 28,000.00	\$ 445,508.00
120 1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	CY	74,525		\$ 1,453,237.50
120 4	SUBSOIL EXCAVATION	CY	20,208	\$ 38.40	\$ 775,987.20
120 4A	SUBSOIL EXCAVATION (CONTAMINATED MATERIAL), REMOVAL & DISPOSAL	LS	1	\$ 175,351.00	\$ 175,351.00
120 6	EMBANKMENT	CY	44,643	\$ 25.30	\$ 1,129,467.90
120 74	SURCHARGE EMBANKMENT	CY	9,434	\$ 31.39	\$ 296,133.26
141 70	SETTLEMENT PLATE ASSEMBLY	AS		\$ 7,424.00	\$ 44,544.00
160 4	TYPE B STABILIZATION	SY	24,677	\$ 17.30	\$ 426,912.10
285 709	OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 9	SY	16,370	\$ 43.69	\$ 715,205.30
327 70 1	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1" AVG DEPTH	SY	5,726	\$ 3.59	\$ 20,556.34
334 1 13	TYPE SP STRUCTURAL COURSE, (TRAFFIC C) (1.5")	TN	2,110.1	\$ 185.90	\$ 392,267.59
337 7 82	FRICTION COURSE, SP-9.5 (TRAFFIC C) (PG 76-22) (1")	TN	1,162.5	\$ 215.20	\$ 250,170.00
350 3 7	PLAIN CONCRETE CEMENT PAVEMENT, 9"	SY	3,027.8		\$ 778,144.60
400 4 11	CONCRETE CLASS IV, RETAINING WALLS	CY	596	\$ 2,215.00	\$ 1,320,140.00
410 70	PRECAST BOX CULVERT (5'X6') WITH HEADWALL	LF	10		\$ 53,500.00
415 1 3	REINFORCING STEEL - RETAINING WALL	LB	21,531.6	\$ 2.75	\$ 59,211.90
422 70	VERTICAL DRAINAGE WICKS	LF	15,500	\$ 24.92	\$ 386,260.00
425 1 351	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, <10'	EA	20	\$ 11,987.00	\$ 239,740.00
425 1 352	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, >10'	EA	1	\$ 16,365.00	\$ 16,365.00
425 1 361	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-6, <10'	EA	5		\$ 64,615.00
425 1 451	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, <10'	EA	4	\$ 18,492.00	\$ 73,968.00
425 1 452	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-5, >10'	EA	3	\$ 21,679.00	\$ 65,037.00
425 1 461	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-6, <10'	EA	1	\$ 22,367.00	\$ 22,367.00

425 1 462	INLETS, CURB, TYPE J-6, >10'	EA	1	\$	24,518.00	\$	24,518.00
425 1 521	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE C, <10'	EA	9	\$	7,169.00	\$	64,521.00
425 1 523	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE C, <10' (J-BOTTOM)	EA		\$	17,391.00		52,173.00
425 1 541	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE D, < 10'	EA	1	\$	7,464.00		7,464.00
425 1 543	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE D, <10' (J-BOTTOM)	EA	4		22,577.00		90,308.00
425 1 544	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE D, >10' (J-BOTTOM)	EA	2		25,986.00		51,972.00
	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE D, MODIFY (CONTROL	İ					·
425 1 549	STRUCTURE)	EA	2	\$	21,232.00	\$	42,464.00
425 1 559	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE E, MODIFY (CONTROL	EA	1	\$	18,199.00	\$	18,199.00
423 1 339	STRUCTURE)	LA	ı	Φ	16, 199.00	φ	10,199.00
425 1 589	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE H, MODIFY (CONTROL	EA	1	\$	25,641.00	\$	25,641.00
	STRUCTURE)						•
425 1 711	INLETS, GUTTER, TYPE V, <10'	EA	1	Ψ	11,233.00		11,233.00
425 2 61	MANHOLES, P-8, <10'	EA		\$	9,124.00		54,744.00
425 2 62	MANHOLES, P-8, >10'	EA		\$	12,995.00		77,970.00
425 2 91	MANHOLES, J-8, <10'	EA	9	\$	20,717.00		186,453.00
425 2 92	MANHOLES, J-8, >10'	EA	7	Ψ	27,759.00		194,313.00
430 174 118	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ROUND, 18" STORM	LF	2,590		219.35		568,116.50
430 174 124	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ROUND, 24" STORM	LF	1,054		234.78		247,458.12
430 174 130	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ROUND, 30" STORM	LF	76	\$	277.30	\$	21,074.80
430 174 136	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ROUND, 36" STORM	LF	1,768		285.69	\$	505,099.92
430 174 142	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ROUND, 42" STORM	LF	21	\$	512.49	\$	10,762.29
430 174 148	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ROUND, 48" STORM	LF	114	\$	625.43	\$	71,299.02
430 174 160	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ROUND, 60" STORM	LF	682	\$	731.27	\$	498,726.14
430 174 218	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ELLIPTICAL, 14" X 23"	LF			220.47	\$	44,000,00
430 174 218	STORM	LF	64	Ф	229.17	Ъ	14,666.88
430 174 224	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ELLIPTICAL, 19" X 30"	LF	69	¢	279.20	\$	19,264.80
430 174 224	STORM	LF	09	φ	219.20	Ψ	19,204.80
430 174 230	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ELLIPTICAL, 24" X 38"	LF	62	\$	397.50	\$	24,645.00
430 174 230	STORM	LF	02	Φ	397.30	Φ	24,045.00
430 174 236	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ELLIPTICAL, 29" X 45"	LF	508	¢.	471.23	\$	239,384.84
430 174 230	STORM	LF	500	Φ	471.23	Φ	239,364.64
430 174 242	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ELLIPTICAL, 34" X 53"	LF	318	¢.	621.34	\$	197,586.12
430 174 242	STORM	LF	310	Φ	021.34	Φ	197,560.12
430 174 248	PIPE CULVERT, OPT. MATERIAL, ELLIPTICAL, 48" X 76"	LF	686	¢.	825.19	\$	566,080.34
430 174 246	STORM	LF	000	Ф	023.19	Ф	500,000.34
430 984 125	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL, ROUND, 18" SD	EA	3	\$	3,210.00	\$	9,630.00
430 984 129	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL, ROUND, 24" SD	EA	6	\$	4,997.00	\$	29,982.00
430 984 138	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL, ROUND, 36" SD	EA	9	\$	9,928.00	\$	89,352.00
430 984 140	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL, ROUND, 42" SD	EA	1	\$	12,300.00	\$	12,300.00
430 984 143	MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL, ROUND, 60" SD	EA	2	\$	19,977.00		39,954.00
451 70	PRESET SOIL ANCHORS	EA	32		26,910.00		861,120.00
451 70 1	PRESTRESSED SOIL ANCHOR, PERFORMANCE TEST	EA		\$	5,820.00		17,460.00
451 70 2	PRESTRESSED SOIL ANCHOR, CREEP TEST	EA	2	\$	5,210.00	\$	10,420.00
455 133 3	STEEL SHEET PILING, F&I PERMANENT	SF	44,766		109.00		4,879,494.00

455 87	STEEL ANCHOR BAR	EA	102	\$ 12,948.00	\$	1,320,696.00
515 1 2	PIPE HANDRAIL - GUIDERAIL, ALUMINUM	LF	654			34,923.60
520 1 7	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE E	LF	5,338		\$	316,543.40
520 1 10	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE F	LF	7,357			395,438.75
520 2 2	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	LF	938			53,569.18
520 2 4	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	LF	609		\$	34,840.89
520 2 5	RIBBON CURB (12" WIDE X 9" THICK)	LF	1323			94,554.81
520 5 11	TRAFFIC SEPARATOR CONCRETE-TYPE I, 4' WIDE	LF		\$ 523.00		3,138.00
522 1	SIDEWALK CONCRETE, 4" THICK	SY	4,279			341,464.20
522 2	SIDEWALK CONCRETE, 6" THICK	SY	1,733			191,063.25
527 2	DETECTABLE WARNING	SF	351			17,374.50
570 1 2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	SY	35,018			180,342.70
	UTILITY STRUCTURE, ABOVE GROUND, ADJUST &					· ·
1060 25	MODIFY	EA	4	\$ 2,000.00	\$	8,000.00
1080 21 500	UTILITY FIXTURE, VALVE/METER BOX, ADJUST	ES	8	\$ 875.00	\$	7,000.00
.000 000	OTIETT TOTAL, VALVE/METER BOX, ABOOT			0.0.00	Ť	.,,,,,,,,,
	S	IGNALIZATION			1	
	ITSFM SUBSURFACE DOCUMENTATION- PROJECT				1.	
611 1 1	LENGTH	MI	0.705	\$ 4,500.00	\$	3,172.50
611 2 1	ITSFM LOCATION DOCUMENTATION- INTERSECTION	EA	4	\$ 4,500.00	\$	18,000.00
630 2 11	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH	LF	1,275			42,840.00
630 2 12	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE	LF	5,685		- T	306,990.00
630 2 14	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, ABOVEGROUND	LF	20			1,308.00
	SIGNAL CABLE- NEW OR RECONSTRUCTED					·
632 7 1	INTERSECTION, FURNISH & INSTALL	PI	4	\$ 15,000.00	\$	60,000.00
632 7 6	SIGNAL CABLE, REMOVE- INTERSECTION	PI	2	\$ 2,280.00	\$	4,560.00
				,		·
633 1 121	FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND,2-12 FIBERS	LF	445	\$ 6.24	\$	2,776.80
633 1 122	FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND,13-48	LF	100	\$ 6.72	\$	672.00
033 1 122	FIBERS	LF	100	\$ 6.72	Ф	672.00
633 1 123	FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&I, UNDERGROUND,49-96	LF	5,635	\$ 7.32	\$	41,248.20
033 1 123	FIBERS	LF	3,033	φ 7.32	φ	41,248.20
633 1 410	FIBER OPTIC CABLE, RELOCATE, OVERHEAD	LF	860			4,747.20
633 1 620	FIBER OPTIC CABLE, REMOVE, UNDERGROUND	LF	250			450.00
633 2 31	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION, INSTALL, SPLICE	EA	150		\$	12,420.00
633 2 32	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION, INSTALL, TERMINATION	EA	48	\$ 138.00	\$	6,624.00
633 3 11	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE, F&I, SPLICE	EA	6	\$ 1,800.00	\$	10,800.00
	ENCLOSURE		ļ	1,300.00	ļ "	10,000.00
633 3 12	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE, F&I, SPLICE	EA	17	\$ 92.40	\$	1,570.80
	TRAY	_, 、	1 ''	J 02.70	<u> </u>	1,010.00
633 3 16	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE, F&I, PATCH	EA	3	\$ 2,100.00	\$	6,300.00
000 0 10	PANEL-FIELD TERMINATED	LA		Ψ 2,100.00	Ψ	0,500.00
633 3 17	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE, F&I,	EA	6	\$ 174.00	\$	1,044.00
000 0 17	CONNECTOR PANEL	LA		Ψ 174.00	Ψ	1,077.00

FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE. EA	633 3 52	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE, ADJUST/MODIFY SPLICE TRAY	EA	1	\$ 18.60	\$ 18.60
ADDISTRIBUDITY PARCE ADDISTRIBUDITY PARCE LF 2,570 \$ 8.64 \$ 22,204.80	633 3 56	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION HARDWARE,	EA	1	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 1,260.00
FURNISH & INSTALL					,	,
Pull & SPLICE BOX, F81, 24" X 36" COVER SIZE EA	633 8 1		LF	2,570	\$ 8.64	\$ 22,204.80
Pull & SPLICE BOX_FAI_36" ROUND COVER SIZE EA	635 2 11	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24" COVER SIZE	EA	90	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 172,800.00
Second S	635 2 12	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 24" X 36" COVER SIZE	EA	28	\$ 3,720.00	\$ 104,160.00
METER PURCHASED BY CONTRACTOR	635 2 13	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 36" ROUND COVER SIZE	EA	6	\$ 8,280.00	\$ 49,680.00
ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, REMOVE AS 2 \$ 846.00 \$ 1,692.00	639 1 122		AS	3	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 17,640.00
ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, FURNISH & INSTALL	639 1 620	ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, REMOVE	AS	2	\$ 846.00	\$ 1,692.00
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, F&I, TYPE P-II	639 2 1		LF	690	\$ 12.60	\$ 8.694.00
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, COMPLETE POLE EA 2	641 2 12	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, F&I, TYPE P-II				9,000.00
646 1 111	641 2 60	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, COMPLETE POLE	EA	2	\$ 894.00	\$ 1,788.00
646 1 60 ALUMINUM SIGNALS POLE, REMOVE EA 11 \$ 360.00 \$ 3,960.00 646 1 112 ALUMINUM POLE - INDEX 695-001, F&I EA 2 \$ 2,820.00 \$ 5,640.00 649 20 LUMINAIRE FOR MAST ARM ASSEMBLY EA 2 \$ 534.00 \$ 1,068.00 649 21 1 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 30' EA 1 \$ 64,920.00 \$ 64,920.00 649 21 3 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 40' EA 2 \$ 74,520.00 \$ 149,040.00 649 21 6 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 50' EA 6 \$ 88,680.00 \$ 532,080.00 649 21 10 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 50' EA 1 \$ 93,120.00 \$ 93,120.00 649 21 19 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' EA 1 \$ 93,120.00 \$ 93,120.00 649 26 3 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, REMOVE, SHALLOW FOUNTAINSH EA EA 1 \$ 7,860.00 \$ 31,440.00 650 1 14 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 3 SECTION, 1 WAY AS 9	646 1 11		FΔ	25	\$ 2 820 00	\$ 70 500 00
649 20 LUMINAUM POLE - INDEX 695-001, F&I EA 2 \$ 2,820.00 \$ 5,640.00 649 20 LUMINAUM POLE - INDEX 695-001, F&I EA 2 \$ 534.00 \$ 1,068.00 649 21 1 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 30' EA 2 \$ 74,520.00 \$ 149,040.00 \$ 64,920.00 649 21 3 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 40' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 40' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 50' EA 8 8,680.00 \$ 532,080.00 649 21 10 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' EA 7,860.00 \$ 146,400.00 649 21 19 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' EA 7,860.00 \$ 146,400.00 649 26 3 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, REMOVE, SHALLOW FOUNDATION-BOLT ON ATTACHMENT FOUNDATION, I WAY AS 9 \$ 2,100.00 \$ 55,080.00 650 116 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 4 AS 9 \$ 2,100.00 \$ 18,900.00 650 160 PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN FOUNDATION, I WAY AS 9 \$ 912.00 \$ 5,472.00 653 110 PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN FOUNDATION, I WAY AS 9 \$ 59.40 \$ 118.80 FED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN FOUNDATION FOR SIGNAL FROM PED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN FOUNDATION FOR SIGNAL FROM PED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTRIAL TO REMAIN FOUNDAL POLE/PEDESTRIAL TO REMAIN FOUNDAL FOR SIGNAL FROM PED SIGNAL-POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN FOUNDAL						
LUMINAIRE FOR MAST ARM ASSEMBLY EA 2 \$ 534.00 \$ 1,068.00						,
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 30' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 40' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 50' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 50' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 50' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, REMOVE, SHALLOW FOUNDATION- BOLT ON ATTACHMENT EA						
SINGLE ARM 30' EA 1 5 64,920.00 5 64,920.00 649,220.00 649,221.00 649,221.00 649,221.00 8 74,520.00 8 149,040.00 649,221.6 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 50' EA 6 8 88,680.00 8 532,080.00 649,221.10 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' EA 1 \$ 146,400.00 \$ 146,400.00 649,221.19 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' EA 1 \$ 146,400.00 \$ 146,400.00 649,26.3 STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, REMOVE, SHALLOW EA 4 \$ 7,860.00 \$ 31,440.00 650,114 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 3 AS 34 \$ 1,620.00 \$ 55,080.00 650,116 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 4 AS 9 \$ 2,100.00 \$ 18,900.00 650,116 TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 4 AS 9 \$ 2,100.00 \$ 5,472.00 650,116 POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS 6 \$ 912.00 \$ 5,472.00 653,111 PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL LED AS 28 912.00 \$ 25,536.00 653,110 PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL- AS 28 59.40 \$ 118.80 POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL- AS 28 59.40 \$ 118.80 POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL- AS 28 59.40 \$ 118.80 POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL- AS 28 59.40 \$ 118.80 POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL- AS 28 59.40 \$ 118.80 POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL- AS 28 59.40 \$ 118.80 POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL- AS 28 59.40 \$ 118.80 POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL REMOVE PED SIGNAL- AS 28 59.40 \$ 118.80 POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL REMOVE PED SIGNAL-						
SINGLE ARM 40' EA	649 21 1	SINGLE ARM 30'	EA	1	\$ 64,920.00	\$ 64,920.00
SINGLE ARM 50' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' EA	649 21 3		EA	2	\$ 74,520.00	\$ 149,040.00
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, SINGLE ARM 60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' EA	649 21 6		EA	6	\$ 88,680.00	\$ 532,080.00
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL, DOUBLE ARM 70'-60' STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, REMOVE, SHALLOW FOUNDATION- BOLT ON ATTACHMENT EA	649 21 10	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL,	EA	1	\$ 93,120.00	\$ 93,120.00
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, REMOVE, SHALLOW FOUNDATION- BOLT ON ATTACHMENT	649 21 19	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, FURNISH AND INSTALL,	EA	1	\$ 146,400.00	\$ 146,400.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 3 SECTION, 1 WAY SECTION	649 26 3	STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY, REMOVE, SHALLOW	EA	4	\$ 7,860.00	\$ 31,440.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 4 AS 9 \$ 2,100.00 \$ 18,900.00	650 1 14	TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 3	AS	34	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 55,080.00
PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL- POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS 6	650 1 16	TRAFFIC SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL ALUMINUM, 4	AS	9	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 18,900.00
PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL LED	650 1 60	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL-	AS	6	\$ 912.00	\$ 5,472.00
PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL- POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN AS 2 \$ 59.40 \$ 118.80	653 1 11	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, FURNISH & INSTALL LED	AS	28	\$ 912.00	\$ 25,536.00
	653 1 60	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL, REMOVE PED SIGNAL-	AS	2	\$ 59.40	\$ 118.80
	660 1 109	LOOP DETECTOR INDUCTIVE, F&I, TYPE 9	EA	Q	\$ 300 00	\$ 3,120.00

660 1 110	LOOP DETECTOR INDUCTIVE, F&I, TYPE 10	EA	27	\$ 486.00	\$ 13,122.00
660 2 102	LOOP ASSEMBLY, F&I, TYPE B	AS	22	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 35,640.00
660 2 106	LOOP ASSEMBLY, F&I, TYPE F	AS	42	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 85,680.00
660 4 11	VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-VIDEO, F&I, CABINET EQUIPMENT	EA	4	\$ 35,400.00	\$ 141,600.00
660 4 12	VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-VIDEO, F&I, ABOVE GROUND EQUIPMENT	EA	8	\$ 11,280.00	
660 4 60	VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-VIDEO, REMOVE	EA	2	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 2,520.00
660 6 421	VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-AVI, BLUETOOTH RELOCATE, CABINET EQUIPMENT	EA	1	\$ 978.00	\$ 978.00
660 6 422	VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM-AVI, BLUETOOTH RELOCATE, ABOVE GROUND EQUIP.	EA	2	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5,400.00
660 6 432	VEHICLE DET. SYSTEM-AVI, LICENSE PLATE, RELOCATE, ABOVE GROUND EQUIP.	EA	1	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 2,940.00
660 9 31	TRAFFIC DATA DETECTION SYSTEM-VIDEO, INSTALL, CABINET EQUIPMENT	EA	1	\$ 654.00	\$ 654.00
663 1 112	SIGNAL PRIORITY AND PREEMPTION SYSTEM, F&I, OPTICAL, DETECTOR	EA	12	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 55,440.00
663 1 121	SIGNAL PRIORITY AND PREEMPTION SYSTEM, F&I, GPS, REPLACE CABINTE ELEC.	EA	1	\$ 11,040.00	\$ 11,040.00
663 1 400	SIGNAL PRIORITY & PREEMPTION SYSTEM, RELOCATE	EA	2	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 4,080.00
663 1 500	SIGNAL PRIORITY & PREEMPTION SYSTEM, ADJUST/MODIFY	EA	1	\$ 1,026.00	\$ 1,026.00
665 1 11	PEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, FURNISH & INSTALL, STANDARD	EA	28	\$ 480.00	\$ 13,440.00
665 1 40	PEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, RELOCATE	EA	4	\$ 288.00	\$ 1,152.00
665 1 60	PEDESTRIAN DETECTOR, REMOVE-POLE/PEDESTAL TO REMAIN	EA	2	\$ 59.40	\$ 118.80
670 5 141	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, FURNISH & INSTALL, MODEL 2070, 1 PREEMPTION	AS	3	\$ 67,320.00	\$ 201,960.00
670 5 400	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, MODIFY	AS	1	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00
670 5 600	TRAFFIC CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, REMOVE CONTROLLER WITH CABINET	AS	2	\$ 2,220.00	\$ 4,440.00
682 1 113	ITS CCTV CAMERA, F&I, DOME PTZ ENCLOSURE- PRESSURIZED, IP, HIGH DEFINITION	EA	2	\$ 8,520.00	\$ 17,040.00
682 1 400	ITS CCTV CAMERA, RELOCATE	EA	4	\$ 3,720.00	\$ 14,880.00
684 1 1	MANAGED FIELD ETHERNET SWITCH, FURNISH & INSTALL	EA	3	\$ 4,440.00	\$ 13,320.00
685 1 12	UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY, F&I, ONLINE/DOUBLE CONVERSION	EA	3	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 54,000.00
685 2 1	REMOTE POWER MANAGEMENT UNIT - RPMU, F&I	EA	4	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 7,440.00
700 3 601	SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, UP TO 12 SF	EA	2	\$ 31.80	
700 5 22	INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN, FURNISH & INSTALL, OVERHEAD MOUNT, 12-18 SF	EA	14	\$ 5,760.00	

SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING	700 5 60	INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN, REMOVE	EA	1	\$ 384.00	\$	384.00
SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING	700 11 391	· · · · ·	AS	16	\$ 9,840.00	\$	157,440.00
The image The			D PAVEMENT	MARKING			
Total Formation The property	700 1 11				\$ 550.85	\$	39,110.35
Tool 160	700 1 50	SINGLE POST SIGN RELOCATE	ΔS	1	\$ 345.00	\$	345.00
TOS 10 OBJECT MARKER, TYPE					*		1.449.00
TOS 11							2,150.50
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW SYMBOL SYMBOL STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW SYMBOL STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 6° SYMBOL STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 6° SYMBOL STANDARD, WHITE, SKIP, GM DOLD, SYMBOL STANDARD, SYMBOL STA							655.50
WHITE-RED				-	*	T	
MONO - YELLOW			EA	186	\$ 7.00	\$	1,302.00
YELLOW-YELLOW							161.00
T10 90			EA	207	\$ 7.00	\$	1,449.00
CROSSWALK AND ROUNDABOUT	710 90		LS	1		\$	17,100.50
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED GM 0.728 \$ 4,485.00 \$ 3. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, BESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW EA 34 \$ 112.70 \$ 3. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW EA 34 \$ 112.70 \$ 3. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW EA 34 \$ 112.70 \$ 3. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" LF 0 \$ 16.33 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24" LF 719 \$ 16.33 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, GM 2.622 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 23. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" GM 0.021 \$ 10,327.00 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, GM 0.023 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, GM 0.023 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, GM 0.021 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, GM 0.021 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, GM 0.021 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, GM 0.021 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, GM 0.021 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 11. THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, GM 0.027 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11.	711 11 123		LF	797	\$ 4.60	\$	3,666.20
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDELINE / 6-10 GAP EXTENSION, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24" THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROW THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 8" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",	711 11 125	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR	LF	684	\$ 7.94	\$	5,430.96
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18" THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24" THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24" THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROW EA 33 \$ 270.25 \$ 8, 711 14 170 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 8" THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6", 10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SCIP, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELDOW, SCIP, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SCIP, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SCIP, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SCIP, S	711 11 141	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED	GM	0.728	\$ 4,485.00	\$	3,265.08
711 11 170 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW EA 34 \$ 112.70 \$ 3,111.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11	711 11 160	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR	EA	5	\$ 227.70	\$	1,138.50
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18" LF	711 11 170		FΔ	34	\$ 112.70	\$	3,831.80
THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24" THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROW EA 33 \$ 270.25 \$ 8, 711 14 170 THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROW EA 33 \$ 115.00 \$ 3, 711 16 101 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES,				0	Ψ 112.70	<u> </u>	
THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROW THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROW EA 33 \$ 270.25 \$ 8,711 14 170 THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROW EA 33 \$ 115.00 \$ 3,711 16 101 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 8" THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW,				719	\$ 16.33	T	11,741.27
THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROW THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 8" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 8" THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" GM D.021 THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SCIED, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STAN		THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE OR					8,918.25
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 8" GM 0.021 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 23,900 \$ 23,900 \$ 23,900 \$ 23,900 \$ 23,900 \$ 23,900 \$ 23,900 \$ 23,900 \$ 23,900 \$ 23,900 \$ 24,104.50 \$ 24,104	711 14 170		FA	33	\$ 115.00	\$	3,795.00
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, GM 0.021 \$ 10,327.00 \$ 711 16 131 THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, GM 0.023 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 711 16 201 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELDOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$ 11,471 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDA		THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES,					23,519.34
THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" GM 1.287 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 11,470.00 \$	711 16 102	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES,	GM	0.021	\$ 10,327.00	\$	216.87
THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 1.287 \$ 8,970.00 \$ 11,900.00 \$	711 16 131	THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP,	GM	0.023	\$ 2,104.50	\$	48.40
711 16 231 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" GM 0.127 \$ 2,104.50 \$	711 16 201	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES,	GM	1.287	\$ 8,970.00	\$	11,544.39
THERMORI ACTIC DEMOVE EVICTING	711 16 231	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES,	GM	0.127	\$ 2,104.50	\$	267.27
THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS SF 3,096 \$ 6.53 \$ 20,7	711 17 1	THERMOPLASTIC, REMOVE EXISTING	SF	3,096	\$ 6.53	\$	20,216.88
LANDSCAPING			ANDSCADING			<u> </u>	

Subtotal - O	xford Rd Roadway, Signals, Signing & Pavement N	larkings, and	Landscape Imp	provements (Metric):	\$ 33,077,853.4
I-01	IRRIGATION SYSTEM	LS	1	\$ 375,410.00	\$ 375,410.0
P-01 - P-19	LANDSCAPE COMPLETE (ALL PLANT MATERIAL)	LS	1	\$ 585,214.00	\$ 585,214.0
- -11	ROOT BARRIER	LF	875		\$ 23,983.7
-10	GATEWAY SIGN	EA	2	\$ 19,727.63	\$ 39,455.2
-09	TREE GRATE	EA	8	\$ 6,322.00	\$ 50,576.0
-08	GATEWAY SIGN LIGHT	EA	4	\$ 19,727.63	\$ 78,910.5
- -07	6-FT BACKLESS BENCH	EA	18		\$ 75,024.0
F-06	FLOATING FOUNTAIN (MULTIGEYSER JET)	EA	1	\$ 73,678.34	\$ 73,678.3
F-05	FLOATING FOUNTAIN (GEYSER JET)	EA	6	\$ 68,220.69	\$ 409,324.
F-04	BIKE RACK (HOOPS)	EA	8	\$ 1,012.00	\$ 8,096.0
F-03	TRASH RECEPTACLE	EA	2	\$ 3,212.00	\$ 6,424.0
-02	6-FT BENCH	EA	3	\$ 4,462.00	\$ 13,386.0
-01	CUSTOM TYPE 1 FDOT RAILING	LF	1,415	\$ 133.80	\$ 189,327.0
Л-14	MODULAR BLOCK WALL	SF	495		\$ 71,893.8
Л-13	RAILING COLUMNS (CMU BLOCK) (72" HEIGHT)	EA	3	\$ 15,999.00	\$ 47,997.0
Л-12	RAILING COLUMNS (CMU BLOCK) (60" HEIGHT)	EA	3	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 35,400.0
VI-11	RAILING COLUMNS (CAST IN PLACE) (72" HEIGHT)	EA	8	\$ 8,452.00	\$ 67,616.0
M-10	RAILING COLUMNS (CAST IN PLACE) (60" HEIGHT)	EA	11		\$ 82,940.0
M-09	CONCRETE CURB (12" WIDE)	LF	146		\$ 10,142.6
M-08	CONCRETE CURB (6" WIDE)	LF	107	\$ 67.98	\$ 7,273.8
M-03	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (MEDIUM BROOM FINISH - 4" THICK)	SF	330	\$ 34.11	\$ 11,256.3
И-02	COLOR-CONDITIONED CONCRETE BAND (SPONGE FLOAT FINISH)(12"WIDE)(4" THICK)	SF	2,700	\$ 59.78	\$ 161,406.0
Л -01	COLOR-CONDITIONED CONCRET SIDEWALK (MEDIUM BROOM FINISH)(4" THICK)	SF	18,950	\$ 23.73	\$ 449,683.5

Company	/ Name:	Date: / /

Oxford Rd Utilities Improvements (Hazen & Sawyer)

ВІ	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QTY.	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	UTILITIES				
U1-1	Utility Coordination	LS	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
U1-2	Erosion and Sedimentation Control (Outside of roadway project area)	LS	1	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 19,200.00
U1-3	General Restoration (Outside of roadway project area)	LS	1	\$ 254,106.00	\$ 254,106.00
U1-4	Driveway Restoration (Outside of roadway project area)	SY	140	\$ 95.00	\$ 13,300.00
U1-5	Unsuitable Material Excavation	CY	22,624	\$ 39.45	892,516.80
U1-6	12" C900 DR 18 PVC Water Main	LF	3,946	\$ 135.00	\$ 532,710.00
U1-7	12" Gate Valve and Box	EA	17	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 161,500.00
U1-8	12" x 12" Tapping Sleeve and Valve with Box	EA	2	\$ 17,580.00	\$ 35,160.00
U1-9	12" Line Stop	EA	4	\$ 22,450.00	\$ 89,800.00
U1-10	8" C900 DR 18 PVC Water Main	LF	137	\$ 198.00	27,126.00
U1-11	8" Gate Valve and Box	EA	3	\$ 5,742.00	\$ 17,226.00
U1-12	8" Line Stop	EA	6	\$ 15,210.00	\$ 91,260.00
U1-13	6" C900 DR 18 PVC Water Main	LF	240	\$ 195.00	\$ 46,800.00
U1-14	6" Gate Valve and Box	EA	7	\$ 4,311.00	\$ 30,177.00
U1-15	4" C900 DR 18 PVC Water Main	LF	12	\$ 321.00	\$ 3,852.00
U1-16	2" Air Release Valve Assembly	EA	7	\$ 25,784.00	\$ 180,488.00
U1-17	6" Water Service	EA	2	\$ 9,235.00	\$ 18,470.00
U1-18	2" Water Service	EA	1	\$ 8,112.00	\$ 8,112.00
U1-19	1.5" Service	EA	8	\$ 3,125.00	25,000.00
U1-20	RMJ DI Compact Fittings	TN	2.2	\$ 77,285.00	\$ 170,027.00
U1-21	Removal and Disposal of Existing Asbestos Cement Water Main	LF	2,100	\$ 45.00	94,500.00
U1-22	Removal and Disposal of Existing PVC Water Main	LF	1,400	\$ 39.21	\$ 54,894.00
U1-23	Fire Hydrant Assemblies	EA	8	\$ 9,123.00	72,984.00
U1-24	21" ASTM F-679 SDR 26 PVC Gravity Sewer	LF	60	\$ 851.00	 51,060.00
U1-26	18" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer (greater than 14 feet deep)	LF	210	\$ 574.00	120,540.00
U1-27	18" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer (less than 14 feet deep)	LF	910	\$ 532.00	484,120.00
U1-28	15" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer (greater than 14 feet deep)	LF	450	\$ 552.00	248,400.00
U1-29	15" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer (12 to 14 feet deep)	LF	85	\$ 552.00	 46,920.00
U1-30	15" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer (less than 12 feet deep)	LF	620	\$ 534.00	 331,080.00
U1-31	12" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer (greater than 12 feet deep)	LF	880	\$ 490.00	 431,200.00
U1-32	12" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer (less than 12 feet deep)	LF	180	\$ 450.00	81,000.00
U1-33	10" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer	LF	6	\$ 950.00	5,700.00
U1-34	8" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer (part of trunk line)	LF	640	\$ 440.00	\$ 281,600.00

U1-35	8" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer (service connections)	LF	180	\$	390.00	\$	70,200.00	
U1-36	6" ASTM D3034 SDR 35 PVC Gravity Sewer	LF	30	\$	380.00	\$	11,400.00	
U1-37	4.5" SCH 40 PVC Casing w/ 2" AWWA C901 SDR 9 PE Force MainCarrier Pipe	LF	110	\$	428.00	\$	47,080.00	
U1-38	4' Manholes (deeper than 10 feet)	EA	30	\$	21,390.00	\$	641,700.00	
U1-39	4' Manholes (less than 10 feet)	EA	3	\$	15,893.00	\$	47,679.00	
U1-40	Removal and Disposal of Existing PVC Force Main	LF	2,220	\$	31.20	\$	69,264.00	
U1-41	Removal and Abandonment of VCP	LF	1,000	\$	25.70	\$	25,700.00	
U1-42	Decommissioning and Demolition of the Existing Oxford Road Pump Station	LS	1	\$	129,000.00	\$	129,000.00	
U1-43	Connection to Existing Wet Well	LS	1	\$	75,000.00	\$	75,000.00	
U1-44	Bypass Installation and Pumping	MON	18	\$	15,000.00	\$	270,000.00	
U1-45 Asphalt Removal and Replacement SY 17,600 \$ 12.51								
U1-46 Unknown Utility Relocation Allowance LS 1 \$ 50,000.00								
	Subtotal - Oxford Rd Utilities Improvements (Hazen & Sawyer):							

Notes:

- 1) Bid items only correspond to their respective work area and contract document set.
- 2) Common items across roadway, signalization, signing, marking, and utilities, such as mobilization and maintenance of traffic, are to be bid across the whole project. Reference Roadway, signalization, signing, and marking bid form.
- 3) No direct or separate compensation will be made for utility incidental items which are necessary for the completion of the work, including but not limited to, bonds, insurance, permits, etc.

Company Name: ______ Date: ___/_/__

ВІ	Item Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Extended Price
	WATER MAIN & FOR	CE MAIN			
U2-1	Restoration for Utility Install (Outside of roadway project)	LS	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
U2-2	8" Water Main (Open Cut) (PVC) (Furnish and Install)	LF	297	\$ 95.00	\$ 28,215.00
U2-3	10" Water Main (Dir. Drill) (HDPE)(Furnish and Install)	LF	180	\$ 525.00	\$ 94,500.00
U2-4	6" Water Main (Open Cut) (PVC) (Furnish and Install)	LF	66	\$ 125.00	\$ 8,250.00
U2-5	6" D.I. Bends (45) (Water Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	6	\$ 952.00	\$ 5,712.00
U2-6	8" D.I. Bends (22.5, 45, 90) (Water Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	9	\$ 1,542.00	\$ 13,878.00
U2-7	8"x8" D.I. Tee (Water Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	1	\$ 1,873.00	\$ 1,873.00
U2-8	8"x6" D.I. Tee (Water Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	1	\$ 1,805.00	\$ 1,805.00
U2-9	8" D.I. Plug / Cap (Water Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	2	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 11,600.00
U2-10	10"x8" D.I. Reducer (Water Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	2	\$ 1,478.00	\$ 2,956.00
U2-11	6" x 6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve (Furnish and Install)	EA	1	\$ 7,915.00	\$ 7,915.00
U2-12	8" x 8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve (Furnish and Install)	EA	1	\$ 9,255.00	
U2-13	8" Linestop w/ Thrust Cap (Water Main)(Furnish and Install)	EA	1	\$ 15,210.00	\$ 15,210.00
U2-15	8" Gate Valve	EA	3	\$ 5,742.00	\$ 17,226.00
U2-16	Air Release Valve (Potable Water)	EA	2	\$ 25,784.00	\$ 51,568.00
U2-17	8" Force Main (Open Cut) (PVC) (Furnish and Install)	LF	182	\$ 102.00	\$ 18,564.00
U2-18	10" Force Main (Dir. Drill) (HDPE)(Furnish and Install)	LF	180	\$ 525.00	\$ 94,500.00
U2-19	6" Force Main (Open Cut) (PVC) (Furnish and Install)	LF	36		
U2-20	8" Plug Valve (Furnish and Install)	EA	2	\$ 9,982.00	
U2-21	6" D.I. Bends (45) (Force Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA		\$ 1,558.00	
U2-22	8" D.I. Bends (22.5, 45, 90) (Force Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	7	\$ 1,897.00	
U2-23	8"x6" D.I. Tee (Force Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	1		
U2-24	8" D.I. Plug / Cap (Force Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	1		
U2-25	10"x8" D.I. Reducer (Force Main) (Furnish and Install)	EA	2		
U2-26	6" x 6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve (Furnish and Install)	EA	1		
U2-27	6" Cap w/ Thrust Collar (Force Main)(Furnish and Install)	EA	1		
U2-28	Air Release Valve (Sanitary Force Main)	EA	2		
U2-29	6" Gate Valve	EA		\$ 4,311.00	
U2-30	6" Linestop w/ Thrust Cap (Water Main)(Furnish and Install)	EA	1	\$ 14,100.00	
U2-31	Water Main Removal (6" to 8" diameter)	LF	55	' '	
U2-32	Force Main Removal (6" to 8" diameter)	LF	30		
<u> </u>	1	Subtotal - US 17-92 and			

Notes:

- 1) Bid items only correspond to their respective work area and contract document set.
- 2) Common items across roadway, signalization, signing, marking, and utilities, such as mobilization and maintenance of traffic, are to be bid across the whole project. Reference Roadway, signalization, signing, and marking bid form.

3) No direct or separate compensation will be made for utility incidental items which are necessary for the completion of the work, including but not limited to, bonds, insurance, permits, etc.		

Oxford Road Improvements – From US 17/92 to SR 436 (CIP # 00015002, 00015007) County Project No. PS-8827-12-/DRR		
Subtotal - Oxford Rd Roadway, Signals, Signing & Pavement Markings, and Landscape Improvements (Metric):	\$	33,077,853.49
Subtotal - Oxford Rd Utilities Improvements (Hazen & Sawyer):	\$	6,603,027.80
Subtotal - US 17-92 and Prairie Lake Drive Crossing (CPH):	\$ \$	538,436.00 -
3		
Total Bid for entire job:	\$	40,219,317.29
CORRECTION- Per Supplementary conditions Pay Item 109-71 Field Office 1 LS is hereby deleted. Subtract \$154,230.00 from total	\$	40,065,087.29

Exhibit C

TRENCH SAFETY ACT (if applicable for this project) SECTIONS 553.60-553.64, FLORIDA STATUTES

NOTICE TO BIDDERS:

In order to comply with the Trench Safety Act, the Bidder is required to specify the costs of compliance. These costs <u>are not a separate pay item.</u> The Bidder must also reference the Trench Safety Standards which will be in effect during construction, and assure in writing that the Bidder will comply with the applicable Trench Safety Standards.

TRENCH SAFETY MEASURE	UNITS OF MEASURE	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	EXTENDED COST		
Trench Box	LF	5,000	\$10.00	\$50,000.00		
	Market Control					
				-		
	,		ТО	TAL \$ 50,000.00		
Leticia M. Ferreira, Vice President		Masci Genera	Masci General Contractor, Inc			
Representative Name			Bidder Name	e		
		5/29/2024				
Representative Signa	ture		Date			

Exhibit D

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT swears that the information herein contained is true and correct and that none of the information supplied was for the purpose of defrauding the COUNTY.

The CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental handicap in regard to any position for which the employee or applicant for employment is qualified. The CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT agrees to comply with the rules, regulations and relevant orders issued pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 USC s. 12101 *et seq.* It is understood that in no event shall the COUNTY be held liable for the actions or omissions of the CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT or any other party or parties to the Agreement for failure to comply with the ADA. The CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT agrees to hold harmless and indemnify the COUNTY, its agents, officers, or employees from any and all claims, demands, debts, liabilities or causes of action of every kind or character, whether in law or equity, resulting from the CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT's acts or omissions in connection with the ADA.

CONTRACTOR Masci General Contractor, Inc.

CONTRACTOR:
Signature:
Printed Name: Leticia M. Ferreira
Title: Vice President
Date: 5/29/2024 RPOR 1
Affix Corporate Seal (if applicator)
ORIDA SALE
STATE OF Florida
COUNTY OF Volusia
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of ☑ physical presence or ☐ online notarization, this 29th day of May, 2024 , by Leticia M. Ferreira
TAMMY SCHNEIDER Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 155670 My Comm. Expires Oct 10, 2025 Bonded through National Notary Assn. (name of person making statement) Signature of Notary Public Print/Type/Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public
Personally Known OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced:

Exhibit E

SEMINOLE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONSTRUCTION FORMS EXHIBIT TO THE AGREEMENT

TO BE PROVIDED TO THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE AGREEMENT

Application for Payment	
Continuation Sheet for Application for Payment	C-01 (2)
Change Order Form	C-02
Shop Drawing Submittals	C-03
Authorized Field Change (AFC)	C-04
Certificate of Substantial Completion	C-05
Certificate of Final Completion	C-06
Contractor's Release	C-07
Contractor's Waiver of Lien (Partial)	C-08
Subcontractor's Waiver of Lien (Partial)	C-09
Contractor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete)	C-10
Subcontractor's Waiver and Release of Lien (Final)	C-11
Consent of Surety to Final Payment	C-12

Any manipulations of these documents would be grounds for fraud and misrepresentation.

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Contract for:	Payment Applicat	ion No.:
County Contract No.:CIP No.:		
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY	ADDITIONS	DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in previous months by County	\$	\$
Total approved this month	\$	\$
TOTAL	\$	\$
NET CHANGES by Change Order	\$	
1. ORIGINAL CONTACT SUM		\$
2. NET CHANGE BY CHANGEORDER		
3. CONTACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 & Line 2)		
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE		\$
5. RETAINAGE:		
(a)% of Completed Work	\$\$	
(b)% of Stored Material	\$	
Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b, or Total in Column 1)		\$
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE		\$
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT		\$
(Line 6 from Prior Payment Application)		
3. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE		\$
9. BALANCE TO FINISH INCLUDING RETAINAGE (Line 3 mil	nus Line 6)	\$
The undersigned Contractor certifies that (1) all previous payments for Work Contractor incurred in connection with Work covered by prior payment app Equipment incorporated in the project are free and clear of liens, security inte to pay in full, minus retainage, all amounts owed to its subcontractors and support to the project are free and clear of liens, security into the pay in full, minus retainage, all amounts owed to its subcontractors and support to the pay in full, minus retainage, all amounts owed to its subcontractors.	performed have been applied to lications (1 through) under rests and encumbrances; (3) all	discharge in full all obligations on the this Agreement; (2) all Materials and previous payments have been applied
CONTRACTOR:	DATE:	
By:(Print)		(Signature)
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF		
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of day of, 20, by		
Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida	Print/Type/Stamp Commis	sioned Name of Notary Public
Personally Known ORProduced Identification	Identification Type	:
COUNTY: In accordance with the Contract Documents, the un	dersigned recommend pay	ment as presented.
Engineer:	Date:	
Project Manager:	Date:	

CONTINUATION SHEET

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT

Containing Contractor's signed certification is attached

APPLICATION #:
APPLICATION DATE:
PERIOD TO:
PROJECT #

Α	В			С	D	E	F	G		Н	I
ITE M#	DESCRIPTION OF WORK	QTY	UNIT	SCHEDULED VALUE	WORK CO	MPLETED	MATERIALS	TOTAL COMPLETED	%	BALANCE	RETAINAGE
				(original base bid value)	FROM PREVIOUS	THIS PERIOD	PRESENTLY STORED	AND STORED	(G / C)	TO FINISH	(IF VARIABLE RATE)
				bid value)	APPLICATION (D + E)		NOT IN D OR E	TO DATE (D+E+F)		(C - G)	TO (TE)
							_		_		_
	GRAND TOTALS										

CHANGE ORDER

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

CONTRACTO	R:		Date:		
Contract No.:_		Project Name:			
Change Order	No.:	Wor	k Order No.: (if app	olicable)	
Amount prior to Change Order	act / Work Order Amount: o this Change Order, if differe Amount:	Decrease	☐ No Change	\$ \$	
	Time: Increase antial Completion through this Completion through this Change	-	☐ No Change		Days
increases or de agreement betw all rights to file a that it is entitled Acknowledgem by this Change	creases in costs and time of pe een the County and Contractor the contract claim of any nature on to to no more costs or time, direct, in ments: The aforementioned chang	erformance caused directly at the Change Order represibles Change Order. Execution and indirect, impact, etc., pursuate, and work affected therebatood and agreed by the Co	and indirectly from sents an equitable ad on of this Change Or ant to this Change Or y, is subject to all proventy and the Contract	t of Contract / Work Order Price as the change. Acceptance of this vi justment to the Agreement and that der constitutes Contractor's accep- der. visions of the original Agreement no ctor that the approval of this Char-	Waiver constitutes and the Contractor will waive tance and satisfaction of specifically changes
signature of th	Orderdoes or e Architect or Engineer of Red unty Project Manager:	_does not involve chang cord and County Project Architect / Enginee	Manager.	the project, which would requi	re the approval and
Address: Sign:					
Date:					
PURCHASING	S AND CONTRACTS DIVISIO	ON:			
	Procurement Administra by Section 3.554, Seminole C				
WITNESS:			WITNESS:		
☐ For B	oard approved Items:	Meeting Date:		Item#	

Seminole County Board of County Commissioners

SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS

Date:					Submittal #:		
ENGINEER OF RECORD:				CONTRACT	OR:		
				- - -			
Attention	:	Project Ma	nager	_			
Project N	lame:						
Contract	No.:		CIP#		Contractor:		
Item No.	Copies		Description		Previous Submission No.	Specification Section(s)	Plan Sheet No.
Contract	or's Autho	orized Repre	esentative:				
то ве с	OMPLET	TED BY EN	GINEER OF	RECORD:			
Item No.	Copies	Resi Yes	ubmit No		Comme	nts	
Engineer	of Recor	rd:			Date:		

AUTHORIZED FIELD CHANGE (AFC)

FIELD ORDER NO.:	
AGREEMENT TITLE:	
CONTRACT NO.:	
CIP#:	
CONTRACTOR:	
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:	
AGREEMENT DATE:	
CONTRACT DAY:	OF
CONTRACTOR authorizes minor	that amends the Contract Documents. This AFC issued by ENGINEER to variations in the Work and not a change in the Work. An AFC does not entitle in Contract Price or Contract Time. FINAL AS-BUILT PLANS WILL REFLECT
I. Minor Variations Auth	orized:
II. Justification	
III. Acknowledgements: N	lutually agreed to by the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY.
This AFC authorized by:	
Includesattachments:	ARCHITECT/ENGINEER By:
	Date:
Receipt of this AFC:	
Receipt of tills At C.	
Acknowledged By:	CONTRACTOR By:

Seminole County Board of County Commissioners

CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

Construction Projects

Contractor:		Date:
Contract No.:	Project Name:	
Master Agreement (if applicab	le):	
CIP No.:		
This Certificate of Subs Documents or the following		to all work under the Contract
To:		(Print)
	Architect/Engineer of Record	
To:	Contractor	(Print)
CONTRACTOR, and ARC		cted by authorized representatives of at Work is hereby declared to be ocuments on:
	Date o	f Substantial Completion
and the failure to include a complete and warrant all the	an item in it does not alter the e Work in accordance with the orrected by CONTRACTOR w	reto. This list may not be all-inclusive, e responsibility of CONTRACTOR to Contract Documents. All items on the rithincalendar days of the

This Certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the Contract Documents nor is it a release of CONTRACTOR's obligations to complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents, including "As-Built" drawings.

Executed by ARCHITECT/EN	NGINEER on th	ie	day of	,	20
	ARCHITECT/I	ENGINEER:	:		
		Print Name	·		_
		Signature			
Accepted by CONTRACTOR	on the	day of		_, 20	
	CONTRACTO	<u>)R:</u>			
		Print Name			
		Signature			
Executed by County's PROJE	ECT MANAGEF	R on the	day of		, 20
	PROJECT MA	ANAGER:			
		Print Name	,		
		Signature			

Seminole County Board of County Commissioners

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION

Construction Projects

Cont	ractor:		Date:
Cont	ract No.:	Project Name:	
Mast	er Agreement (if applicable):		
CIP N	No.:		
This	Certificate of Final Comp	eletion applies to all work ur	nder the Contract Documents.
To:			(Print)
	Ar	chitect/Engineer of Record	
To:			(Print)
10.	Co	ontractor	(\` \\\\\\
To:	Seminole County Board	of County Commissioners or	Designee
autho	orized representatives of C		d on(date) by ECT/ENGINEER, and that Work is see Contract Documents on:
		Date of F	inal Completion

This Final Completion Certificate constitutes an acceptance of Work excepting latent defects, warranty work, maintenance, and other post Final Completion obligations of the CONTRACTOR under the Contract Documents.

Executed by ARCHITECT/ENGINEER on t	heday of	_, 20
ARCHITECT	<u>/ENGINEER</u> :	
	Print Name	
	Signature	
Accepted by CONTRACTOR on the	day of, 20	_
CONTRACTO	OR:	
	Print Name	
	Signature	
Accepted by SEMINOLE COUNTY on the_	day of, 20	
WITNESSES:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONE SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA	ERS
	Procurement Administrator	
	As authorized by Section 3.554, Seminole C	ounty

CONTRACTOR'S RELEASE

This Release must be submitted simultaneously with the Contractor's request for Final Payment and Subcontractor Affidavits.

Agreement Title:	County Contract No.: Construction Contract # OR Master Services Agreement # & Work Order #
	Construction Contract # OR Master Services Agreement # & Work Order #
Contractor:	CIP No.:
BEFORE ME, the	undersigned authority in said County and State, appeared
denotes and save that he	(Name of Affiant) who, being duly sworn and personally know to me,
deposes and says that he	e/she is(Title of Affiant) of _(Full Legal Company Name), a company and/or corporation authorized to do business
under the laws of Florida,	_(Full Legal Company Name), a company and/or corporation authorized to do business which is the CONTRACTOR on
(A	greement Title), located in Seminole County, Florida, dated the day of the deponent is duly authorized to make this affidavit by resolution of the Board of
Directors of said company	y and/or corporation; that deponent knows of their own knowledge that said Agreement
has been complied with	in every particular by said CONTRACTOR and that all parts of the Work have been
	Y's Architect/Engineer; that there are no bills remaining unpaid for labor, Materials, or with said Agreement and Word, and that there are no suits pending against the
	ACTOR or anyone in connection with the Work done and Materials furnished or
otherwise under this Agre	ement.
Affiant further says	s that the final estimate in the amount of \$which has been submitted
to the COUNTY simultane	eously with the making of this affidavit constitutes all claims and demands against the
COUNTY on account of	said Agreement or otherwise, and that acceptance of the sum specified in said final
COUNTY from any further	of \$will operate as a full and final release and discharge of the er claims, demands or compensation by CONTRACTOR under the above Agreement.
Deponent further agrees	that all guarantees under this Agreement shall start and be in full force from the date of
this release as spelled ou	It in the Contract Documents.
	Affiant
	, and it
State of Florida County of	
	subscribed before me by means of \square physical presence OR \square online notarization, this $_$ day
OT	, <u>20,</u> by (Name of Affiant)
	·
	Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida
	Print, Type, Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public
Personally Known	ORProduced Identification
Type of Identification Produc	ced:

CONTRACTOR'S WAIVER OF LIEN (Partial)

Copy of Waiver to be submitted with Each Pay Request

Agree	ement Title:	County Contract No.:	
		Construction Contract # OR Maste	er Services Agreement # & Work Order #
CIP N	lo.:	_	
Erom:			
FIOIII.	:Full Legal Nam	e of Contractor	
То:	Seminole County Board of County Co	ommissioners	
	uant to the Contract, identified above, enter ontractor and Seminole County for the follo		
CONT	TRACTOR CERTIFIES THAT:		
1.	All Work covered by Application For Payr Contract Documents;	nent No:has been performed	I in accordance with the terms of the
2.	The materialmen, subcontractors, mecha the County on account of Work performe		n previous payments received from
3.	All Material and Equipment obligations of County on account of Work performed; a		revious payments received from the
4.	All just and lawful claims of the Contracto Payment have been paid and satisfied.	r arising out of the performance of the	Work covered by this Application for
IN WI ⁻ 20	TNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has s	gned and sealed this instrument this	day of,
20	- ∙		
Witne	ess:		
		Signature – Contractor's Rep	resentative
Witne	ess:	Printed Name & Title	<u> </u>
		Fillited Name & Title	
	of Florida ty of		
Sworn	n to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me		
uay u	f, 20, by	Name of Person making statement	·
		Signature of Notary Public – S	State of Florida
		Print, Type, Stamp Commissi	oned Name of Notary Public
	Personally Known OR	_Produced Identification	
Type	of Identification Produced:		

SUB-CONTRACTOR'S WAIVER OF LIEN (Partial)

Copy of Waiver to be submitted with Each Pay Request

Agree	ement Title: Co	Dunty Contract No.: Instruction Contract # OR Master Services Agr	reement # & Work Order #
CIP N	No.:		
From:	1:		
	Full Legal Name of Sub-Co	ntractor	
To:	Seminole County Board of County Commissione	ers	
	uant to the Contract, identified above, entered into on the Contractor and Seminole County for the following project		
SUB-	-CONTRACTOR CERTIFIES THAT:		
1.	The materialmen, subcontractors, mechanics, and lal the County on account of Work performed;	borers have been paid from previous pa	ayments received from
2.	All Material and Equipment obligations of the Contrac County on account of Work performed; and	ctor have been paid from previous paym	nents received from th
3.	All just and lawful claims of the Contractor arising out Payment have been paid and satisfied.	of the performance of the Work covered	d by this Application fo
IN WI ⁻ 20	ITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed and se 	ealed this instrument thisday of	
Witne	ess:		
	·	gnature – Sub-Contractor's Representat	ive
Witne	ess:Pri	nted Name & Title	
	e of Florida nty of		
	rn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of, 20_, by		tarization, this
	Name of Pe	erson making statement	
	Sig	gnature of Notary Public – State of Floric	da
	Pri	nt, Type, Stamp Commissioned Name o	of Notary Public
	Personally Known OR Produced	Identification	
Type	of Identification Produced:		

CONTRACTOR'S WAIVER OF LIEN (Final and Complete)

Copy of Waiver to be submitted with Final Pay Request

Agr	greement Title:	County Contract No.: Construction Contract # OR Master Services Agreement # & Work Order #
		Construction Contract # OR Master Services Agreement # & Work Order #
Coı	ontractor:	CIP No.:
		(Affiant), being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states that he/she
is t Coi		(Title) of(Full Legal Name o ed into between the Contractor and Seminole County for the(Agreement Title) and that he is authorized to and does make
this	is affidavit on behalf of the Contractor.	
ТНІ	HE AFFIANT FURTHER DEPOSES AND	STATES THAT:
1.		ance with the terms of the Contract Documents, the Contractor alone has made d his subcontractors have purchased all materials and fixtures and employed al
2.	following: services, labor, fixtures, or m	manufacturers and subcontractors who have furnished any one or all of the naterials have been satisfied and paid in full for the Work performed, and follied, and that the Contractor is not indebted to any person or firm in connectioner.
3.		nature, contractual or otherwise, or for any personal injury, death or property the performance of the Work that might be the basis of any claim, suit, lien o either the County or the Contractor.
4.	All Bonds and Insurance policies requir within the time periods stated in the Cor	red by the Contract are presently in effect and shall not be permitted to expire ntract Documents.
5.	This affidavit is made for the purpose of	of inducing the County to make Final Payment, and acceptance of such Finale the County from any further liability under the Contract Documents.
IN \ 20_		has signed and sealed this instrument thisday of
Wit	itness:	
* *		Signature – Contractor's Representative
Wit	itness:	
		Printed Name & Title
	ate of Florida ounty of	
	,	re me by means of □ physical presence OR □ online notarization, this
,		Name of Person making statement
		Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida
		Print, Type, Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public
	Personally Known OR	Produced Identification
Тур	pe of Identification Produced:	

C-10 - CONTRACTOR'S WAIVER OF FINAL AND COMPLETE LIEN (Rev 100120)

SUB-CONTRACTOR'S WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN UPON FINAL PAYMENT

Copy of Waiver to be submitted with Contractor's Final Pay Request

Agreement Title:	County Contract No.:	
	Construction Contract # 0	OR Master Services Agreement # & Work Order #
Contractor:	CIP No.:	
State of:	County of:	
(Title	(Affiant), being duly sworn according to) of /Lienor to the above Contractor under Co	b law, deposes and states that he/she is the (Full Legal Name of
Subcontractor), Subcontractor/Vendor/	/Lienor to the above Contractor under Cor (Agreement Title) and that he i	ntract with Seminole County for thes authorized to and does make this affidavit
on behalf of the Subcontractor.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
The undersigned, in consideration of the to claim a lien for labor, services, or manabove listed project to the following de	aterials furnished to	, hereby waives its lien and right(Contractor) on the
Property Address:		
Tax Parcel Number:		
Legal Description:		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersig, 20	gned has signed this instrument this	day of
Signature of Subcontractor's R	Representative	Title
STATE OF FLORIDA		
COUNTY OF:	<u> </u>	
		cal presence OR □ online notarization, on (Name of Affiant), who as identification.
	S	ignature of Notary Public – State of Florida
	Printed/Typed/Stam	ped Commissioned Name of Notary Public
		Title or Rank
		Serial Number (if any)

CONSENT OF SURETY TO FINAL PAYMENT

Agreement Title:	County Contract No.: Construction Contract # OR Master Services Agreement # & Work Order #
Contractor:	CIP No.:
We,	(Name of Surety), having heretofore executed Performance and
Payment Bonds for the above named Contract	tor covering the Project referenced above in the sum of
payment of the final estimate, including the re-	ars (\$) hereby agree that the County may make ful tained percentage, to said Contractor. The Surety concurs that full paymenty expressly releases the County from all liability to Surety resulting from ful
and/or his assigns shall in no way relieve this S and Bonds pertaining to the above referenced in the event it is discovered that the Contractor	right to the County to make payment of the final estimate to the Contractor Surety of its obligations under its bonds as set forth in the Contract Documents Project. By execution of this Consent, Surety specifically acknowledges that has failed to pay any subcontractors under this Project, the Surety will make in part, and hold the County harmless therefrom.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	(Name of Surety) has caused this instrument to
be executed on behalf of itsand its corporate seal shall be affixed, on this_	and its duly authorized attorney-in-fact
Signature – Surety's Representative Printed Name & Title	Signature – Attorney-in-Fact *Power of Attorney must be attached if signed by Attorney-in-Fact
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF:	
	before me by means of □ physical presence OR □ online notarization, on, 20(Name of
	Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida
	Printed/Typed/Stamped Commissioned Name of Notary Public
	Title or Rank
	Serial Number (if any)

Exhibit F

Agreement Name: Oxford Road Improvements/Extension Project			
Agreement Number: CC-5744-24/GCM			
AFFIDAVIT OF E-VERIFY REQUIREMENTS COMPLIANCE			
The CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with section 448.095, Florida Statutes, and to incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to comply with section 448.095, Florida Statutes.			
 The CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the CONSULTANT during the term of the Agreement and shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the Agreement to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E- Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the Agreement term. 	ie		
2. That the CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that its failure to comply with the verification requirements of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes or its failure to ensure that all employ and subcontractors performing work under Agreement Number CC-5744-24/GCM are legally authorized to work in the United States and the State of Florida, constitutes a breach of this Agree for which Seminole County may immediately terminate the Agreement without notice and without penalty. The CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR further understands and agrees that in the event of stermination, the CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR shall be liable to the county for any costs incurred the County as a result of the CONSULTANT'S/CONTRACTOR'S breach. DATED this 29th day of May , 20 20 24			
Masci General Contractor, Inc Consultant Name By: Print/Type Name: Leticia M. Ferreira Title: Vice President CON SEAL ORIDA ORIDA			
STATE OF Florida			
COUNTY OF Volusia			
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of ☑ physical presence OR ☐ online notarization this 29th day of May, 2024_, by Leticia M. Ferreira (Full Name of Affiant).	on,		
TAMMY SCHNEIDER Notary Public - State of Fiorida Commission # HH 155670 My Comm. Expires Oct 10, 2025 Bonded through National Notary Assn. Print/Type Name Tommy Shneider Notary Public in and for the County and State Aforementioned My commission expires: 10/10/2025			

E-Verify Affidavit Revised 5/19/2021